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INSURANCE LAW BULLETIN 

Re: Insurance Commissioner Holds Compliance With Industry
Practice Is Safe Harbor Under Insurance Article

 The Maryland Insurance Commissioner recently dismissed a complaint alleging an insurer refused to 
accept surety business for an arbitrary, capricious, unfair or discriminatory reason in violation of Section 27-
503(d) of the Maryland Insurance Article. 

An insurance producer filed a complaint with the Maryland Insurance Administration alleging an insurer 
refused to accept a submission for contract surety business, but two weeks later underwrote a submission by a 
competing producer for the same principal.  According to the producer, the insurer’s conduct was contrary to 
industry practice -- the so-called “first-in rule.”  After the Maryland Insurance Administration denied the 
complaint, the producer requested a hearing. 

An administrative law judge, on behalf of the Commissioner, found the producer’s submission 
incomplete and, therefore, insufficient to trigger the “first-in rule.”  Indeed, the judge recognized that 
application of the “first-in rule” to incomplete submissions would allow insurance producers to block market 
access and reduce market efficiency.  The judge held that, because the insurer complied with industry practice, 
there was no violation of Section 27-503(d). 

For further information, please contact Derek B. Yarmis, who represented the insurer, at 410.659.7762 
or dyarmis@fblaw.com.  To learn more about our firm or review other law bulletins, please visit our website at 
www.fblaw.com.
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